

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1769
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.03.2022


SURVEY OF MONUMENTS BY INTACH AND ASI


1769. SHRI HARSHVARDHAN SINGH DUNGARPUR:


 Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:


ANSWER

MINISTER FOR CULTURE, TOURISM AND DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a)


whether any survey of monuments has been conducted by the Indian National Trust for Art and Cultural Heritage (INTACH) or Archaeological Survey of India (ASI) during the last five years across the country;


(b) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor;


(c) the corrective measures taken by Government for renovating these monuments and amount estimated to be spent thereon; and


(d)


the time by which such monuments are proposed to be renovated?

(a)
&
(b)


(c)
&
(d)

Yes, Sir. Under the village-to-village program, ASI regularly carries out survey to discover and study the archaeological sites. The details are at Annexure - I.


A few potential sites identified for declaring them as centrally protected monuments sites under the provisions of Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Sites and Remains (AMASR) Act 1958 are at Annexure - II. It is an ongoing process.


Annexure - I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1769 FOR
17.03.2022

STATEMENT SHOWING CIRCLE WISE DETAILS OF VILLAGE-TO-VILLAGE SURVEY FROM 2016-17 to 2021-22


                        Year


Name of Circle

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20


2020-21 2021-22

Villages
 Surveyed

Villages
with
remains

Villages
Surveyed

Villages
with
remains

Villages
Surveyed

Villages
with
remains

Villages
Surveyed

Villages
with
remains

Villages
Surveyed

Villages
with
remains

Villages
Surveyed

Villages
with
remains

Circle State

Agra Uttar
Pradesh

22 19 11 10 58 10 62 6 - - - -

Aizwal Mizoram 18 18 - - 42 28 - - - - - -
Amaravati Andhra

Pradesh
- - - - - - - - - - - -

Aurangabad Maharashtra - - - - 21 09 37 11 - - - -
Bangalore  Karntaka 79 55   142 107 51 33 - - - -
Bhopal Madhya

Pradesh
79 62 40 26 69 69 - - - - 15 15

Bhubaneswar Odisha - - - - - - - - - - - -
Chandigarh Punjab 647 48 - - 149 22 - - - - - -
Chennai Tamil Nadu 29 15 132 55 247 105 - - - - - -
Dehradun Uttarakhand 170 8 - - 109 5 48 2 - - - -
Delhi Delhi - - - - - - - - - - - -
Dharwad Karnataka 119  109 11 10 44  40  30  29  13 13 - -
Goa Goa - - - - 46  1 - - - - - -
Guwahati Assam - - - - - - - - - - - -
Hyderabad Telangana - - - - - - - - - - - -
Jaipur Rajasthan 36 10 82 34 63 26 48 20 - - - -
Jhansi Uttar

Pradesh
- - - - - - - - - - - -

Jodhpur Rajasthan - - - - - - 7 7 - - - -
Kolkata West Bengal - - - - 41  10  24  24  10 10 - -
Lucknow Uttar

Pradesh
- - - - 36 8 12 3 - - - -

Mumbai Maharashtra - - - - - - - - - - - -
Nagpur Maharashtra 3 3 - - - - 157 46 - - - -
Patna Bihar 100 15 132 29 57 8 45 7 - - - -
Raipur Chhattisgarh 102 12 107 17 250 17 138 4 - - - -
Ranchi Jharkhand - - - - 168 - 81 25 - - - -
Sarnath Uttar

Pradesh
- - - - - - - - - - - -

Shimla  Himachal
Pradesh

82  46  72  44  162  28  26 26 - - 107 13

Srinagar Jammu &
Kashmir

- - - - - - - - - - - -

Thrissur Kerala 34 34 - - 128 - - - - - - -
Vadodara Gujarat 8 8 - - - - 23 13 - - - -
Leh Mini Circle Jammu &

Kashmir
- - - - - - 19 19 - - - -

Hampi Mini Circle Karnataka - - - - 20 7 - - - - - -


ANNEXURE - II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1769 FOR 17.03.2022

DETAILS OF MONUMENTS/ SITES IDENTIFIED FOR DECLARING THEM AS CENTRALLY
PROTECTED

Sl. No. Name of the Monument

1.   Archaeological Site, Talab Tank and Baoli at Ganesh   Bagh, District –
Chitrakut (Uttar Pradesh)

2.   Nakkar   Khana, Lucknow (Uttar Pradesh)

3.   Terracotta Bricks Temples at Doisa Nagar, Navratangarh, Sisai, District Gumla
(Jharkhand)

4.   Rock Art Site Murgi at Rdanag, District Leh (Ladakh - UT)

5.   Ancient Caves Saspol/Gon-Nila-Phuk Medition caves Saspol, District Leh (Ladakh-UT)

6.   Ancient Buddhist institute remains, Nyarma, District Leh (Ladakh-U.T)

7.   Tirisha Stupa along with adjoining remains and prehistoric site around holy lake,
District Leh (Ladakh-UT)

8.   Ancient Menhirs at Lungphunlian, District Champhai (Mizoram)

9.   Ancient Menhirs and Settlement, Dungtlang, District Champhai (Mizoram)

10.   Ancient Menhirs and Rock Engraving at Farkawan,District Champhai (Mizoram)

11.   Ancient Naula Village Syunrakat, District Almora (Uttarakhand)

12.   Four temples located adjacent to the centrally protected monument Kuber Temples,
District Almora (Uttarakhand)

13.   Ancient Site, Khirsara District, Kacchha (Gujarat)

14.   Kaleshwar Mahadev Temple, Kalesar (Manyala Panchayat), District   Kangra
(Himachal Pradesh)

15.   Archaeological sites and remains, Masol, District   Mohali (Punjab)

16.   Ancient Khar (Castle) at Scurbuchan, District Leh (Laddakh-UT)

17.   Archaeological site, Sisvania, District Basti (Uttar Pradesh)

18.   Rock Painting at Chintakunta, District Y.S.R. Kadapa (Andhra Pradesh)

19.   Ancient Mounds 6 & 7 at Rakhigarhi, District Hisar (Haryana)

